
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

NC

NC
NC

NC
NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
NC

NC

NC

NC

NC
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RB_XMT 1

RB_XMT4

RB_XMT 2

RB_XMT5

RB_XMT3

CONTRH
CONTRL

CONTRHX
CONTRLX

CONTRHX

CONTRLX

FE_CLKHX

FE_CLKH0

FE_CLKH
FE_CLKL

FE_CLKLX
FE_CLKHX

FE_CLKLX

FE_CLKL0

FE_CLKH1
FE_CLKL1

FE_CLKH2
FE_CLKL2

FE_CLKH3
FE_CLKL3

FE_CLKH4
FE_CLKL4

FE_CLKH5
FE_CLKL5

BE_CLKL3

BE_CLKHXBE_CLKH

BE_CLKH2

BE_CLKH1

BE_CLKL2

BE_CLKH3

BE_CLKLXBE_CLKL

BE_CLKL4

BE_CLKL5

BE_CLKH4

BE_CLKL1

BE_CLKLX
BE_CLKHX BE_CLKH0

BE_CLKL0

BE_CLKH5

BUS1L

BUS2H

BUS3L

BUS0L
BUS0H

BUS1H

BUS3H

BUS2L
BUS2HX

BUS0LX

BUS2LX

BUS1HX

BUS3HX

BUS1LX

BUS3LX

BUS0HX

PRETHX
PRETLX

PRETH
PRETL

PINL
PINH

CH_MODEL

BE_MODEL

CAL_SRH

CH_MODEH

L1AH

CAL_SRL

PRD2L
PRD2H

FE_MODEL

L1AL

FE_MODEH

BE_MODEH

PRD1H

PA_RSTL
PA_RSTH

PRD1L

CH_MODEX

PRD2

FE_MODEX

CAL_SRX

PARSTX

L1AX

BE_MODEX

PRD1

PINLX
PINHX

OBDVLX
OBDVHX

BUS5LX

BUS0HX

BUS6LX

BUS1HX

BUS7HX

BUS3LX

BUS1LX

BUS7LX

BUS5HX

BUS4LX

BUS3HX

BUS6HX

BUS4HX

BUS0LX

BUS2HX
BUS2LX

OBDVH
OBDVL

BUS3H

BUS4L

BUS5L

BUS4H

BUS1H
BUS1L

BUS0H

BUS5H

BUS6H

BUS2L

BUS6L

BUS2H

BUS7L

BUS0L

BUS3L

BUS7H

DVDD_5

DVDD_5

DVDD_5

DVDD_5

DVDD_5

DVDD_5

DVDD_5

DVDD_5 DVDD_5

DVDD_5

DVDD_2.5
DVDD_2.5

DVDD_2.5

DVDD_2.5
DVDD_2.5

DVDD_2.5
DVDD_2.5

DVDD_2.5

DVDD_2.5
DVDD_2.5

R2

50k

1 2

C3
10nF

1
2

C10

10nF
1

2

C5
10nF

1
2

C8

10nF

1
2

C9
10nF

1
2

R5

50k

1 2

R4

50k

1 2

C2

10nF

1
2

C7
10nF

1
2

O0 61

O1 58

O2 55

O3 52

O4 49

O5 32

O6 29

O7 26

O8 23

O9 20

ENAI1
ENBI2
ENCI3
VREFI4
VRISEI5

U15

SVX_XCEIVER_MPC

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19

21
22

24
25

27
28

30
31

33
34

35

36

37

38

39

40
41

42

43

44

45

46

47
48

50
51

53
54

56
57

59
6063

62

64

65
66
67
68

I1
I1*

I2
I2*

I3
I3*

I4
I4*

I5*
I5

I6*
I6

I7*
I7

I8*
I8

I9*
I9

DGND1

D9
D9*

D8
D8*

D7
D7*

D6
D6*

D5
D5*

RB_RCV

EN_RCV

HYS

EN_XMT*

DGND2

DVDD
SVDD

SGND

VBB

RB_XMT

RBIAS

VFALL

D4*
D4

D3*
D3

D2*
D2

D1*
D1

D0*
D0I0

VSUB

I0*

VIA1
VIA2
VIA3
VIA4

R3

50k

1 2

C1
10nF

1
2

O0 61

O1 58

O2 55

O3 52

O4 49

O5 32

O6 29

O7 26

O8 23

O9 20

ENAI1
ENBI2
ENCI3
VREFI4
VRISEI5

U12

SVX_XCEIVER_MP C

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19

21
22

24
25

27
28

30
31

33
34

35

36

37

38

39

40
41

42

43

44

45

46

47
48

50
51

53
54

56
57

59
6063

62

64

65
66
67
68

I1
I1*

I2
I2*

I3
I3*

I4
I4*

I5*
I5

I6*
I6

I7*
I7

I8*
I8

I9*
I9

DGND1

D9
D9*

D8
D8*

D7
D7*

D6
D6*

D5
D5*

RB_RCV

EN_RCV

HYS

EN_XMT*

DGND2

DVDD
SVDD

SGND

VBB

RB_XMT

RBIAS

VFALL

D4*
D4

D3*
D3

D2*
D2

D1*
D1

D0*
D0I0

VSUB

I0*

VIA1
VIA2
VIA3
VIA4

R1

50k

1 2

O0 61

O1 58

O2 55

O3 52

O4 49

O5 32

O6 29

O7 26

O8 23

O9 20

ENAI1
ENBI2
ENCI3
VREFI4
VRISEI5

U11

SVX_XCEIVER_MP C

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19

21
22

24
25

27
28

30
31

33
34

35

36

37

38

39

40
41

42

43

44

45

46

47
48

50
51

53
54

56
57

59
6063

62

64

65
66
67
68

I1
I1*

I2
I2*

I3
I3*

I4
I4*

I5*
I5

I6*
I6

I7*
I7

I8*
I8

I9*
I9

DGND1

D9
D9*

D8
D8*

D7
D7*

D6
D6*

D5
D5*

RB_RCV

EN_RCV

HYS

EN_XMT*

DGND2

DVDD
SVDD

SGND

VBB

RB_XMT

RBIAS

VFALL

D4*
D4

D3*
D3

D2*
D2

D1*
D1

D0*
D0I0

VSUB

I0*

VIA1
VIA2
VIA3
VIA4

O0 61

O1 58

O2 55

O3 52

O4 49

O5 32

O6 29

O7 26

O8 23

O9 20

ENAI1
ENBI2
ENCI3
VREFI4
VRISEI5

U13

SVX_XCEIVER_MPC

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19

21
22

24
25

27
28

30
31

33
34

35

36

37

38

39

40
41

42

43

44

45

46

47
48

50
51

53
54

56
57

59
6063

62

64

65
66
67
68

I1
I1*

I2
I2*

I3
I3*

I4
I4*

I5*
I5

I6*
I6

I7*
I7

I8*
I8

I9*
I9

DGND1

D9
D9*

D8
D8*

D7
D7*

D6
D6*

D5
D5*

RB_RCV

EN_RCV

HYS

EN_XMT*

DGND2

DVDD
SVDD

SGND

VBB

RB_XMT

RBIAS

VFALL

D4*
D4

D3*
D3

D2*
D2

D1*
D1

D0*
D0I0

VSUB

I0*

VIA1
VIA2
VIA3
VIA4

C4

10nF

1
2

O0 61

O1 58

O2 55

O3 52

O4 49

O5 32

O6 29

O7 26

O8 23

O9 20

ENAI1
ENBI2
ENCI3
VREFI4
VRISEI5

U14

SVX_XCEIVER_MP C

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19

21
22

24
25

27
28

30
31

33
34

35

36

37

38

39

40
41

42

43

44

45

46

47
48

50
51

53
54

56
57

59
6063

62

64

65
66
67
68

I1
I1*

I2
I2*

I3
I3*

I4
I4*

I5*
I5

I6*
I6

I7*
I7

I8*
I8

I9*
I9

DGND1

D9
D9*

D8
D8*

D7
D7*

D6
D6*

D5
D5*

RB_RCV

EN_RCV

HYS

EN_XMT*

DGND2

DVDD
SVDD

SGND

VBB

RB_XMT

RBIAS

VFALL

D4*
D4

D3*
D3

D2*
D2

D1*
D1

D0*
D0I0

VSUB

I0*

VIA1
VIA2
VIA3
VIA4

C6

10nF

1
2



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

TO Z  HYBRID ---->

P side wire bond pads

Z side wire bond pads

TO P  HYBRID ---->

termination resistors near  flex cables

solder pads for flex cables

solder pads for flex cables
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VCAL_OUT

CAP_T AP

HVP3

BUS0HX
BUS0LX

BUS1LX
BUS1HX

BUS2LX
BUS2HX

BUS3LX
BUS3HX

BUS4LX
BUS4HX

BUS5LX
BUS5HX

BUS6LX
BUS6HX

BUS7LX
BUS7HX

OBDVHX
OBDVLX

FE_CLKH2
FE_CLKL2

BE_CLKH0
BE_CLKL0

GNDP3

L1AX

PARSTX

BUS4LX

BUS0HX

FE_MODEX

BE_CLKH3

BE_CLKL5

PRD2

FE_CLKH4

BUS7LX

HVZ3

BE_CLKH4

PRD1

BUS2HX

FE_CLKH3

BUS7HX

BE_MODEX
CH_MODEX

BUS5LX

BUS3LX

FE_CLKL4

BUS6LX

CAL_SRX

FE_CLKL3

BUS2LX

OBDVHX
BE_CLKL3

L1AX

BUS4HX

BUS1LX

BUS5HX

GNDZ3

BUS0LX

BUS3HX

FE_CLKH5

OBDVLX

FE_CLKL5

BUS1HX

BUS6HX

BE_CLKL4

BE_CLKH5

BE_CLKH2
BE_CLKL2

BE_CLKL1
BE_CLKH1

FE_CLKL0
FE_CLKH0

FE_CLKH1
FE_CLKL1

CH_MODEX
BE_MODEX
FE_MODEX

PRD2
PRD1

CAL_SRX

PARSTX

PINHX
PINLX

PRETLX
PRETHX

PINLX
PINHX

PRETHX
PRETLX

VCAL VCAL

HVP2
GNDP2

HVP1
GNDP1

VCAL

PINH
PINL

BE_MODEL
BE_MODEH

CH_MODEH
CH_MODEL

CAL_SRH

FE_MODEH
CAL_SRL

L1AH

FE_MODEL

PRD1H

L1AL

PRD2H
PRD1L

PRD2L

PA_RSTH

BUS7H

PA_RSTL

BUS6H

BUS7L

BUS5H

BUS6L

BUS5L

BUS4H
BUS4L

BUS3H
BUS3L

BUS2H
BUS2L

BUS1H
BUS1L

BUS0H
BUS0L

OBDVH
OBDVL

FE_CLKH
FE_CLKL

BE_CLKH
BE_CLKL

CONTRH
CONTRL

PRETH
PRETL

GNDP2
HVP2
GNDP1
HVP1

HVZ2
GNDZ2

HVZ1
GNDZ1

HVZ1
GNDZ1

HVP3
GNDP3

GNDZ2
HVZ2

GNDZ3
HVZ3

PA_RSTH

CAL_SRH

BUS6H

FE_MODEH

PINH

CONTRH

BUS3H

CH_MODEH

BUS5H

BUS0H

BUS7H

PRD2H

L1AH

BE_MODEH

OBDVH

BE_CLKH

BUS2H

BUS4H

PRD1H

FE_CLKH

BUS1H

AVDDP1

AGNDP1

AVDDP2

AVDDP3

AGNDP2

AGNDP3 AVDDZ3

AGNDZ2

AGNDZ3

AGNDZ1

AVDDZ1

AVDDZ2

DVDD_P2

DGND_P2

DVDD_P3

DGND_P3

DVDD_P1

DGND_Z3

DGND_Z1

DGND_Z2

DVDD_Z1

DVDD_Z3

DVDD_Z2

DVDD_P2

DGND_P2

DGND_P3

DVDD_P3

DVDD_P1

DVDD_Z3

DVDD_Z2

DGND_Z3

DGND_Z1

DGND_Z2

DVDD_Z1

AGNDP1

AVDDP2

AVDDP3

AGNDP2

AVDDP1

AGNDP3

AVDDZ2

AGNDZ2

AGNDZ3

AGNDZ1

AVDDZ1

AVDDZ3

DGND_P1

CONTRL

BUS1L

BUS7L

PRD1L

L1AL

FE_CLKL

PINL

FE_MODEL

CH_MODEL

BUS6L

PA_RSTL

CAL_SRL

BE_MODEL

BUS5L

BUS3L

BE_CLKL

OBDVL

PRD2L

BUS0L

BUS2L

BUS4L

DGND_P1

DVDD_5

DVDD_5

DVDD_2.5

DVDD_2.5

BP92
1

BP95
1

J3
1

BP20
1

M3

MOIRE

11

BP88
1

R311 2

BP108
1

J72
1

J8
1

J11
1

BP12
1

BP51
1

BP65
1

BP107 1

R171 2

J24
1

BP70
1

J551

BP57
1

BP27
1

R101 2

BP64
1

BP72 1

BP117 1

J21
1

J361

C11
4.7uF

1
2

BP44
1

BP6
1

BP47 1

BP10
1

BP98
1

R401 2

J311

J47
1

BP94
1

BP118
1

J601

BP35
1

J151

R231 2

BP11
1

BP83
1

BP23 1

R451 2

R61 2

J42
1

BP22 1

BP33
1

BP93
1

J74
1

J27
1

BP63
1

BP74
1

BP84
1

BP109
1

BP73
1

R411 2

R71 2

J18
1

BP52
1

J65
1

BP53
1

BP39 1

J75
1

BP38
1

BP3
1

BP76
1

J37
1

BP43
1

BP49
1

R341 2

J4
1

BP120
1

R261 2

J63
1

J51

R191 2

BP115
1

R27

1k

1 2

BP61 1

R461 2

R111 2

BP13
1

J71
1

J54
1

BP62 1

J14
1

BP36
1

R431 2

BP111
1

BP71 1

BP103
1

BP106
1

J43
1

BP29
1

BP122
1

J22
1

J16
1

BP26
1

J50
1

BP81 1

J32
1

J66
1

R211 2

J62
1

BP69
1

BP87
1

R371 2

R151 2

BP18
1

C14
.1uF

1
2

BP97 1

BP7
1

J68
1

J28
1

BP100 1

BP41
1

R351 2

J6
1

BP113
1

BP56 1

J73
1

J84
1

J38
1

J53
1

R201 2

R251 2

BP96
1

J45
1

BP101
1

R471 2

R131 2

J57
1

J49
1

J46
1

BP79
1

J17
1

BP19
1

J67
1

BP89 1

BP105
1

R381 2

J191

J12
1

BP77
1

J85
1

BP24
1

J33
1

BP66
1

R291 2

BP60
1

BP80
1

BP102
1

BP110
1

J441

J77
1

J82
1

R181 2

J39
1

J81
1

BP14
1

BP8
1

BP48 1

R421 2

R121 2

BP1
1

BP121
1

J29
1

BP40
1

BP46
1

J1
1

M1

MOIRE

11

J69
1

BP68
1

R321 2

BP90
1

BP104
1

J9
1

J51
1

BP28
1

BP21
1

J58
1

BP59
1

R241 2

J25
1

BP32
1

R441 2

R141 2

BP85
1

BP112 1

J79
1

J76
1

J86
1

J83
1

R281 2

R391 2

BP34
1

J64
1

BP45
1

BP16 1

J23
1

BP91
1

BP42
1

BP31
1

BP55
1

R301 2

BP15 1

BP99
1

BP78
1

J20
1

BP25
1

BP67
1

R161 2

J7
1

M2

MOIRE

11

J59
1

J34
1

C12
4.7uF

1
2

J56
1

R481 2

J35
1

J40
1

BP119
1

BP114
1

J101

C13
10nF

1
2

J78
1

R331 2

J70
1 J41

1

BP4
1

BP5
1

J30
1

BP54
1

J13
1

BP58
1

R221 2

BP17
1

BP50
1

BP86
1

R81 2

BP9 1

BP2
1

J2
1

J48
1

BP30 1

BP75
1

BP82 1

R361 2

BP116 1

R91 2

J61
1

J261

BP37
1

J80
1


